AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 205, "LAND USE" ARTICLE IV GENERAL REGULATIONS, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 205, <u>Land Use</u>, Article IV General Regulations, Section 205-32, be hereby replaced in its entirety as follows:

§ 205-32 Electric vehicle charging stations

All applications for development shall comply with P.L. 2021, c171, amending NJSA40:55D-66.18, et seq. and NJSA40:55D-4 et seq., setting forth procedures for the installation of electric vehicle supply/service equipment and make-ready parking spaces and establishing associated regulations and other standards.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 205, <u>Land Use</u>, Article IV General Regulations, Section 205-33, be deleted in its entirety.

TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known as may be cited as the Ordinance Amending Chapter 205 pertaining to Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

Michael C. Hritz Director of Community Development Justine Progebin Business Administrator

Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney (Approved legal form)

RECORDED VOTE FIRST READING: APRIL 3, 2023

| COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES |
|----------------|-----|----|---------|-------|
| HUTCHINSON | | | | |
| GUADAGNINO | | | | |
| ANDREWS | | | | |
| DAVIS | | | | |
| SOCIO | | | | |
| MEHTA | | | | |
| MAYOR WOMACK | | | | |

RECORDED VOTE SECOND READING: APRIL 17, 2023

| COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES |
|----------------|-----|----|---------|-------|
| HUTCHINSON | | | | |
| GUADAGNINO | | | | |
| ANDREWS | | | | |
| DAVIS | | | | |
| SOCIO | | | | |
| MEHTA | | | | |
| MAYOR WOMACK | | | | |

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on April 17, 2023.

Lisa Russo, Township Clerk

EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in accordance with applicable law.

- □ APPROVED
- □ REJECTED

Francis M. Womack III, Mayor Township of North Brunswick

Date:_____, 2023